

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

12-17-2020

State of Idaho v. Rachel Elizabeth Luna Appellant's Brief Dckt. 47760

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported

Recommended Citation

"State of Idaho v. Rachel Elizabeth Luna Appellant's Brief Dckt. 47760" (2020). *Not Reported*. 6631.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/6631

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The District Court Erred By Prohibiting Ms. Luna From Presenting Evidence Regarding Other Gifts Given By Mr. Hofferber To Her And Other Women, And Regarding Checks She Wrote Pursuant To Her Power Of Attorney On Mr. Hofferber’s Bank Account	8
A. Introduction	8
B. Standard Of Review	8
C. The District Court Erred In Concluding Evidence Of Prior Gifts And Of Ms. Luna’s Use Of The Bank Account Power Of Attorney Was Not Relevant, As This Evidence Tends To Make It More Probable That Her Receipt Of The Money At Issue In This Case Was Neither Unjust Nor Improper.....	9
D. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Concluding Mr. Hofferber’s History Of Giving Gifts Was Inadmissible Character Evidence.....	11
E. The District Court’s Evidentiary Errors Were Not Harmless	14
II. The District Court Erred When It Instructed The Jury Regarding The Requirements For Gift-Giving Under The Uniform Power Of Attorney Act	15
A. Introduction	15
B. Standard Of Review	15
C. The District Court’s Instruction To The Jury Resulted In A Fatal Variance.....	15

1. There Was A Variance Between The Information And The Jury Instructions	16
2. The Variance Was Fatal	20
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Lunneborg v. My Fun Life, 163 Idaho 856 (2018)..... 8, 14

Matter of Estate of Smith, 164 Idaho 457 (2018) 17

State v. Blake, 133 Idaho 237 (1999)..... 15

State v. Brazil, 136 Idaho 327 (Ct. App. 2001) 16

State v. Draper, 151 Idaho 576 (2011)..... 20

State v. Folk, 151 Idaho 327 (2018)..... 21, 22

State v. Garcia, 166 Idaho 661 (2020)..... 8, 10, 11

State v. Jones, 167 Idaho 353 (2020) 14

State v. Miller, 165 Idaho 115 (2019)..... 15

State v. Rothwell, 154 Idaho 125 (Ct. App. 2013)..... 13

State v. Sherrod, 131 Idaho 56 (Ct. App. 1998) 15

State v. Windsor, 110 Idaho 410 (1985)..... 16

Statutes

I.C. § 15-12-103..... 17

I.C. § 15-12-114(1)(a)..... 17

I.C. § 15-12-117..... 17

I.C. §§ 15-12-201(1)(b)..... 17

I.C. § 15-12-217..... 17

I.C. § 18-1505..... *passim*

Rules

I.C.R. 35 6

I.R.E. 401..... 10

I.R.E. 403..... 10, 12

I.R.E. 404..... 11, 12, 13

Additional Authorities

ICJI 1293 17
